
 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003 
Functions) 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: 4 March 2021 

Time: 4.00pm or at the conclusion of the preceding Non-Licensing 
Act Committee 

Venue Virtual Via Microsoft Teams 

Members: Councillors:Deane (Chair), Davis (Deputy Chair), O'Quinn 
(Opposition Spokesperson), Simson (Group Spokesperson), 
Atkinson, Appich, Bagaeen, Ebel, Fowler, Henry, Knight, Lewry, 
Osborne, Rainey and Wares 

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291065 
penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 
 

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 
 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 

PART ONE Page 

 

22 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests  
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

23 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 7 - 12 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2020 (copy attached)  
 

24 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

25 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by members of the public: 
 

 



(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions presented to the full council or at 
the meeting itself; 

 
(b) Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due 

date of 12 noon on 26 February 2021; 
 

(c) Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the due date 
of 12 noon on 26 February 2021. 

 

26 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by councillors: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or at 

the meeting itself; 
 

(b) Written Questions: to consider any written questions; 
 

(c) Letters: to consider any letters; 
 

(d) Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion referred from 
Council or submitted directly to the Committee. 

 

 

27 COVID19 UPDATE – LICENSING AND HOSPITALITY SECTOR 13 - 24 

 Report of the Executive Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods and 
Communities (copy attached)  

 

 Contact Officer: Jim Whitelegg Tel: 01273 292438  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

28 SCHEDULE OF APPEALS  

 No new appeals to report, although there may an oral update as 
appropriate at the meeting itself.  

 

 

29 SCHEDULE OF REVIEWS 25 - 26 

 Schedule prepared on behalf of Executive Director of Housing, 
Neighbourhoods and Communities (copy attached) 

 

 

30 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL  

 To consider items to be submitted to Council meeting for 

information. 

 
In accordance with Procedure Rule 24.3a, the Committee may determine 
that any item is to be included in its report to Council. In addition, 
any Group may specify one further item to be included by notifying the 
Chief Executive no later than 10am on the eighth working day before the 
Council meeting at which the report is to be made, or if the Committee 
meeting take place after this deadline, immediately at the conclusion of 

 



the Committee meeting 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made on 
the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be raised 
can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fourth working day before the meeting. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
Infra-red hearing aids are available for use during the meeting. If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival. 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings, (01273 
291065, email penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subseque
[...]
emocratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk


 
Date of Publication - Wednesday, 24 February 2021 

 

 





LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(LICENSING ACT 2003 
FUNCTIONS) 

Agenda Item 23 
 
Brighton and Hove City Council 
 

 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

4.00PM 26 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

VIRTUAL VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Deane (Chair), Davis (Deputy Chair), O'Quinn (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Simson (Group Spokesperson), Appich, Atkinson, Bagaeen, Ebel, Fowler, 
Henry, Hugh-Jones, Knight, Nemeth and Wares 
 
Apologies: Councillors Osborne 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

11 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
11(a) Declarations of Substitutes 
 
11.1 Councillor Hugh-Jones was present in substitution for Councillor Rainey and Councillor 

Nemeth was present in substitution for Councillor Lewry. It was noted that Councillor 
Osborne had given his apologies. 

 
11(b) Declarations of Interest 
 
11.2 There were no declarations of interests in matters listed on the agenda. 
 
11(c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
11.3 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 

meeting during the consideration of any of the items listed on the agenda. 
 
11.4 RESOLVED: That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the items contained in part two of the agenda. 
 
12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

7



 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 26 NOVEMBER 
2020 

12.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003 
Functions) Meeting held on 25 June 2020 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 
13 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
13.1 The Chair shared the following communications: 
 
 Webinar – The Night Time Economy 
 
13.2 The Chair stated that a successful Webinar in respect of the Night-Time Economy had 

taken place on 5 November 2020, also that that she had asked officers to write a report 
on the impact of covid and the restrictions on the licensing team and trade.  

 
 Covid 19 Update 
 
13.3 The Regulatory Services Manager would be providing a verbal update into the impact 

Covid 19 has had both on the service and the industry and what the recovery or re-
opening of the hospitality sector will look like. The Licensing Authority had continued to 
function during this period of lockdown, processing applications and conducting virtual 
licensing panel hearings.  

 
 Members Training Session 
 
13.4 Lastly, but not least the Chair, drew Members attention to the Committee Members’ 

training scheduled for 15 December on how to make representations on behalf of 
residents and Panel procedure 

 
Decision Making and Hearings Protocol; 
Making Representations; 
Police, Local Authority, Councillors 

 
13.5 RESOLVED – That the contents of the Chair’s Communications be received and noted. 
 
14 CALLOVER 
 
14.1 All items appearing on the agenda were reserved for discussion. 
 
15 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
15(a) Petitions 
 
15.1 There were none. 
 
15(b) Written Questions 
 
15.2 There were none. 
 
15(c) Deputations 
 
15.3 There were none. 

8



 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 26 NOVEMBER 
2020 

 
16 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
16(a) Petitions 
 
16.1 There were none. 
 
16(b) Written Questions 
 
16.2 There were none. 
 
16(c) Letters 
 
16.3 There were none. 
 
16(d) Notices of Motion 
 
16.4 There were none. 
 
17 CORONA VIRUS UPDATE REPORT - LICENSING 
 
17.1 The Committee considered a report of Interim Executive Director, Housing, 

Neighbourhoods and Communities providing an update as requested by Members on 
the effects of the impact of Covid 19 and the subsequent restrictions brought in to effect 
to limit transmission of the virus. 

 
17.2 RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the contents of the report and  grees that 

officers should continue to take action as appropriate. 
 
18 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY – CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

REPORT 2020 
 
 
18.1 The Committee considered a report of the Interim Executive Director of Housing, 

Housing, Neighbourhoods and Communities setting out the consultation response to the 
Review of Statement of Licensing Policy which had taken place. 

 
18.2 It was noted that the Council, as Licensing Authority, had a statutory duty to review and 

publish its Statement of Licensing Policy (SoLP) every five years. The current policy had 
been adopted on March 2016 by Full Council and revised in March 2019. It was required 
that the Policy be kept under review. The Cumulative Impact Policy (CIZ) and Special 
Stress Area (SSA) had been introduced in 2008 and expanded in 2011. The SSA had 
been further expanded into central Hove in 2019. At its meeting on 25 June 2020, the 
committee had authorised officers to go out to statutory consultation in order to review 
the council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2019. 

 
18.3 The Head of Regulatory Services, Jim Whitelegg, explained that the Consultation had 

commenced on 20 July 2020 and had closed on 4 October. The consultation document 
had included background information and documents relevant to the specific questions 
on areas listed in the recommendations as well as copy of the revised document a copy 

9



 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 26 NOVEMBER 
2020 

of which was set out in Appendix B. An extensive pre-consultation had been carried out 
with relevant key stakeholders prior to going out to consultation including Public Health, 
the Police, Environmental Health, Highways, Arts and Tourism, the Licensing Strategy 
Group and the Committee. 

 
18.4 The Legal Adviser to the Committee, Rebecca Sidell, advised that the proposal at 2.1.4 

to restrict new café licenses to a 10pm rather than 11pm closing time in the SSA and 
other areas, could be regarded as inconsistent in terms of promotion of the licensing 
objectives as pubs had a terminal hour of 11pm where incidents of cri
[...]
 Road and Beaconsfield 

Road (up to Stanford Avenue); 
 
(3)  Include the Marina into “Other areas” of the Matrix to reflect the increased number 

of residential properties; 
 
(4)  To amend the “Café” category of the Matrix by reducing the terminal time to 10pm 

for the sale of alcohol within the special stress area and “other areas”; 

10



 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 26 NOVEMBER 
2020 

 
(5)  Shopping parades - Amend note 8 of the Matrix to “In an area where there are 

already several existing off-licences or where the premises is situated within a 
parade with another off licence and where representations are received about 
negative cumulative impact on the licensing objectives of a further premises, the 
application may be refused on these grounds or restrictions placed on the terminal 
hour to reflect opening hours of other shops.”; 

 
19 SCHEDULE OF APPEALS 
 
19.1 The Committee considered a schedule prepared on behalf of the Executive Lead of 

Strategy, Governance and Law covering the period since the last meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
19.2 RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
20 SCHEDULE OF REVIEWS 
 
20.1 The Committee considered a schedule prepared on behalf of the Acting Executive 

Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods and Communities Covering the period since the 
last meeting of the Committee. 

 
20.2 RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
21 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 
21.1 RESOLVED – That Item 18, “Review of Statement of Licensing Policy – Consultation 

Response Report 2020 be referred to Full Council for decision. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.45pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 

11



12



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

(LICENSING ACT 2003 
FUNCTIONS) 

Agenda Item 27 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

  

Subject: Covid19 Update – Licensing and hospitality sector 

Date of Meeting: 4th March 2021 

Report of: Interim Executive Director of Housing, 
Neighbourhoods & Communities 

Contact Officer: Name:  Jim Whitelegg, Regulatory 
Services Manager 

Tel: 292438 

 E-mail:  jim.whitelegg@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1   This report has been requested by Members and is to provide an update on the report 

taken to the November Licensing Committee 2020 on the effects on Licensing, both the 
trade and the service, from the impact of Covid19 and the subsequent restrictions brought 
in to limit the transmission of the virus. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That Members note the contents of this report and that officers should continue to take 

action as appropriate. 
 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
 

3.1 Key Dates: 

 23rd March 2020 - National Lockdown 1.0 (all shops and licensed premises closed, 

with exceptions). The Health Protection (Coronavirus, restrictions) Regulations 2020. 

 4th July – re-opening of hospitality sector together with local lockdown restrictions 

 9th July - Working safely during coronavirus (COVID-19), published by the 

Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (“BEIS”) (“the Working 

Safely Guidance”) in updated form on 9 July 2020, which is made up of 12 sub-

guides for different types of work  

 21st July – Business and Planning Act 2020 - easing and of pavement licensing and 

allowing limited off sales on a time-limited (Sept 21 – extended to March 2022) basis. 

 14th September 2020 - Rule of Six, table service & face coverings mandatory 

 18th September 2020 - Mandatory Test and Trace 

 28th September – New restrictions on singing and dancing in premises (stop singing 

in groups of more than 6, dancing and restriction of music noise levels) 

 12th October - Three-tier system of restrictions Regulations 

13

mailto:jim.whitelegg@brighton-hove.gov.uk


 5th November – 2nd December 2020 – National Lockdown 2.0: The Health Protection 

(Coronavirus, 
[...]
views have taken place: 
 

 Portslade News (PKA Martins), 43 Station Road, Portslade, BN41 1AG – received 26.01.2021 
from Sussex Police (prevention of crime and disorder) 

 Saltdean News, 27 - 29 Longridge Avenue, Saltdean, BN2 8LG – received 12.01.2021 from 
Sussex Police (prevention of crime and disorder) 

 Montpelier Inn, 7 - 8 Montpelier Place, Brighton, BN1 3BF -  expedited review received 
12.11.2020 (prevention of crime and disorder 

 
 

25



26


	Agenda
	23 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	27 Covid19 Update – Licensing and hospitality sector
	Appendix A - Covid19 enforcement report

	29 Schedule of Reviews



Minutes of the meeting

22
22(a)
22.1
22(b)
22.2
22(c)

22.3

22.4

23

23.1

24

24.1

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)
4.00PM 4 MARCH 2021
VIRTUAL VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS
MINUTES
Present: Councillors Deane (Chair), Davis (Deputy Chair), O'Quinn (Opposition

Spokesperson), Simson (Group Spokesperson), Atkinson, Appich, Bagaeen, Ebel, Fowler,
Henry, Knight, Lewry, Osborne, Rainey and Wares

PART ONE

PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

Declarations of Substitutes

There were none.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interests in matters listed on the agenda.
Exclusion of Press and Public

The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the
meeting during the consideration of any of the items listed on the agenda.

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the items contained in part two of the agenda.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003
Functions) Meeting held on 26 November 2021 be agreed and signed as a correct
record.

CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

Statement of Licensing Policy and Review of Gambling Policy

The Chair, Councillor Deane explained that the revised Statement of Licensing Policy
(SoLP) as agreed by the Committee at their meeting on 26 November 2020 had now



LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 4 MARCH 2021

24.2

24.3

25
25(a)
251
25(b)
25.2
25(c)
25.3
26
27

27.1

27.2

27.3

been published and was available to view on the council website. It was also noted that
the council’s current Gambling Policy was due for review this year and that a report would come
forward to a future meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED - That the contents of the Chair's Communications be noted and received.
Vote of Thanks — Councillor Wares

The Chair, Councillor Deane wished to place on record her thanks and those of the Committee
to Councillor Wares for his valuable contribution to the work of the Committee during his period
as a Councillor. Councillor O’Quinn the previous Chair concurred with all that had been said as
did the other Members of Committee. The Committee were unanimous in sending Councillor
Wares all best wishes for the future.

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

Petitions

There were none.

Written Questions

There were none.

Deputations

There were none.

MEMBER INVOLVEMENT

COVID19 UPDATE = LICENSING AND HOSPITALITY SECTOR

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing,
Neighbourhoods and Communities, the purpose of which was too provide an update on
the report taken to the November meeting of the Committee on the effects on Licensing,
both the trade and the service, from the impact of Covid 19 and the subsequent
restrictions brought in intended to limit transmission of the virus.

Councillor Simson referred the arrangements which had been put into place in relation
to the previous and current lockdowns and to the arrangements announced by the
Government for a phased relaxation of the current arrangements for re-opening
businesses. Councillor Simson asked whether Officers had any indication at this stage
as to the number of businesses which would be re-opening and the number which would
not. The Regulatory Services, Jim Whitelegg, explained that was difficult to ascertain,
the overall position would not become clear until the current lockdown arrangements
were lifted.

Councillor Henry enquired regarding lessons learnt as a result of the pandemic and it
was explained that cross/interdepartmental working and working with other agencies
had worked very well and that some of the processes put into place would continue post



LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 4 MARCH 2021

lockdown and would ensure that measures could be put into place rapidly should further
lock-downs be required at a future date.

27.4 RESOLVED - That Members note the contents of this report and that officers should
continue to take action as appropriate.

28 SCHEDULE OF APPEALS

28.1 There were none.

29 SCHEDULE OF REVIEWS

29.1 RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted.
30 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL

30.1 There were none.

The meeting concluded at 4.50pm

Signed Chairman

Dated this day of



